CORPORATION OF THE NATION MUNICIPALITY

BY-LAW NO. 71-2024

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE COURT OF REVISION TO ADOPT THE ENGINEER'S REPORT FOR THE RANGER MUNICIPAL DRAIN

REFERENCE: Sections 52. and 97(3) of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. D.17

WHEREAS the Ranger Municipal Drain was constructed in 1964-1965 under a report prepared by Stidwill & Associates Limited, dated March 17th, 1964.

AND WHEREAS the engineer report dated February 2024 was provisionally adopted in first and second reading following a public meeting to consider the engineer's report on April 2, 2024.

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 97(3) of the Drainage Act, where the lands assessed for the drainage works extend from the initiating municipality into a neighbouring municipality, the court of revision shall consist of two members appointed by the council of the initiating municipality, of whom one shall be chair and one member appointed by the council of each of the neighbouring municipalities and the court shall hear and rule on appeals as if the entire area affected by the drainage works were in one municipality;

AND WHEREAS, Council now deems it necessary and expedient to appoint Members to the Court of Revision to hear assessment appeals with respect to the Engineer's Report for the Ranger Municipal Drain, dated February 2024;

THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of The Nation Municipality enacts as follows:

- 1) THAT the Court of Revision to hear assessment appeals with respect to the Engineer's Report for Ranger Municipal Drain Main Drain, dated February 2024, shall consist of four members;
- 2) THAT the following members be appointed to the Court of Revision for Ranger Municipal Drain:
 - a.
 - b.
 - c. Member of the Township of Champlain
 - d. Member of the Township of North Glengarry
- 3) THAT should one of the members from The Nation Municipality be unable to attend the Court of Revision, then one of the following be appointed serve in their place:
 - a.
 - b.
- 4) THAT this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon its passing.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 8th DAY OF APRIL 2024.

Francis Brière, Mayor	Aimée Roy, Deputy Clerk
	SEAL